For the three-month periods ended March 31, 2020 and 2019 
Expressed in Canadian dollars  

7 

5. MINERAL PROPERTIES – EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION EXPENDITURES (CONTINUED) 

Smith Lake Property, Missinabie, Ontario 
The Company holds six (6) patented mining leases and one hundred eighty-one (181) mining claims in the Missinabie 
area of Northern Ontario, in Leeson, Stover and Rennie Townships, Sault Ste. Marie Mining Division, located 
approximately 100 kilometres northeast of Wawa. 

King Bay Property, Sturgeon Lake, Ontario 
The King Bay property comprises one Mining Lease and thirteen (13) Patented Mining Claims at Sturgeon Lake, in